communities. 

183 

Assessment of bird diversity in selected … Obudulu 

JOBASR2026 4(1): 182-187 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

The result of the study on survey of bird diversity on 

selected landscape types is shown below 

A total of four hundred and twenty-six (426) birds were 

recorded throughout the study, resulting in an average of 
85.2± 13.097 per site. The forest site had the highest mean 

bird abundance at 116±0.0, followed by the oil palm 

plantation at 101±3.0, while the shrub lands had the 

lowest mean abundance at 54±3.0.